
 
 

COMMITTEE: JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: MONDAY, 21 MARCH 2022 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Members 

Babergh Conservative Group 
Melanie Barrett 
Mary McLaren (Co-Chair) 
Adrian Osborne 
 

 
Mid Suffolk Conservative and Independent 
Group 
James Caston 
Paul Ekpenyong 
Dave Muller 

Mid Suffolk Green and Liberal Democrat 
Group 
Terence Carter 
Keith Scarff 
Keith Welham (Co-Chair) 
 

Babergh Green and Labour Group 

Jane Gould 
 
Babergh Independent Group 
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton 

 

This meeting will be broadcast live to You Tube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes. 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3   JOS/21/24 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 20 DECEMBER 2021  
 

5 - 12 

4   BOS/21/04 TO CONFIRM THE BABERGH MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2022  
 

13 - 18 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   BOS/21/05 TO CONFIRM THE BABERGH MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2022  
 

19 - 24 

6   MOS/21/04 TO CONFIRM THE MID SUFFOLK MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 13 JANUARY 2022  
 

25 - 36 

7   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

8   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from and provide answers to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers 
or duties and of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
the Committee and Sub-Committee Procedures Rules. 
 

 

9   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from and provide answers to Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

10   JOS/21/25 REVIEW OF WESTERN SUFFOLK COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (WSCSP)  
 

37 - 72 

11   JOS/21/26 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
To review the Council’s Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any 
items to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
Website: Forthcoming Decisions List » Babergh Mid Suffolk 
 

 

12   JOS/21/27 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  
 
To agree the Work Plan 
 

73 - 74 

13   JOS/21/28 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 
PLAN  
 
To agree the Work Plan 
 

75 - 76 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, 25 April 2022 at 9.30 am. 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils YouTube 
page: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg 
 

Page 2

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg


For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer Bethany Webb,  on: 
01449724683 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 20 
December 2021 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Keith Welham (Co-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett James Caston 
 John Field Mary McLaren (Co-Chair) 
 David Muller  Adrian Osborne 
 Keith Scarff  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

 Julie Flatman 

Witness(es): 
 

Simon Clifton (Chief Officer – Citizens Advice Mid Suffolk) 
Colleen Sweeny (Chief Officer – Sudbury and District Citizens Advice) 
 

Officers: Communities Officer – Grant and Funding Practitioner (RE)  
Senior Governance Officer (HH) 
Governance Officer (BW) 
 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: Terence Carter 

Paul Ekpenyong 
Jane Gould 
Kathryn Grandon 

 
116 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 Councillor Dave Muller declared a local non-pecuniary interest in his capacity as a 

Trustee for Mid Suffolk Local Citizens Advice. 
 
Councillor Keith Scarff declared a local non-pecuniary interest in his capacity as 
Mayor of Stowmarket. 
 

117 JOS/21/19 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 
NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 of November 2021 be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

118 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

119 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

120 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

121 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

122 JOS/21/20 REVIEW OF LOCAL CITIZENS ADVICE 
 

 122.1   The Chief Officer of Citizens Advice (Sudbury) and The Chief Officer of 
Citizens Advice (Mid Suffolk) presented to the Committee outlining how the 
Local Citizens Advice (LCA) had adapted their services over the Covid-19 
Pandemic.  

 
122.2   Councillor Keith Scarff questioned the relationship between the LCA and the 

foodbanks and how the holistic approach of the LCA factored in. The Chief 
Officer of Citizens Advice (Sudbury) responded that when the LCA made 
foodbank referrals they reviewed the individual’s wider situation to 
determine what may be causing the issue. The Chief Officer of Citizens 
Advice (Mid Suffolk) replied that details of individuals from the foodbanks 
could be passed to the LCA, so that they could follow up with the individual 
and do a review. 

 
122.3   Councillor Keith Scarff queried the household support fund and how it was 

allocated. The Chief Officer of Citizens Advice (Mid Suffolk) replied that 
during the pandemic emergency funding had been made available and the 
LCA had used this to help aid families. However, all funding from central 
Government had a timescale. 

 
122.4   Councillor Keith Scarff queried whether Mid Suffolk District Council were 

doing anything about the timescales placed on funding. Councillor Julie 
Flatman responded that she would take this up with the Leader of the 
Council. 

 
122.5   Councillor Melanie Barrett queried whether Sudbury LCA received any 

funding from Essex, as it was on the Es
[...]
iness of the meeting was concluded at 12:23pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held in the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on 
Monday, 17 January 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Mary McLaren (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett Jane Gould 
 Adrian Osborne  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Simon Barrett 
Jan Osborne 
 

Officers: Assistant Director - Corporate Resources (KS) 
Assistant Manager - Financial Accountant (RH) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Senior Finance Business Partner - HRA And GF Revenue (SC) 
Finance Business Partner (JS) 
Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Senior Governance Officer (HH) 
Governance Officer (BW) 

 
Apologies: 
 
 Kathryn Grandon (Vice-Chair) 
 
18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 None received. 

 
19 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

20 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

21 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

22 BOS/21/01 DRAFT GENERAL FUND (GF) 2022/23 AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 22.1 Councillor Simon Barrett introduced the report to the committee outlining that 

the budget had been based on no increase in council tax, however an 
increase would take place if Cabinet decided it was necessary. In addition to 
this the emergency reserves held by Babergh would be reduced to 1million 
as it had not been used over the Covid-19 pandemic so the excess 200,000 
would be used in the community. He also stated that the budget had shown 
a surplus of £403,000. 

 
22.2 Councillor Melanie Barrett questioned whether the cost for leisure move to 

green tariff had been cost neutral. The Assistant Director - Corporate 
Resources responded that the council had made the utility payments and 
Abbeycroft had been reimbursing these
[...]
uncillor Simon Barrett responded that there had been 
£70200 remaining in the reserve. The Assistant Director – Corporate 
Resources added that it did not need to be paid back however, there was 
unlikely to be any more given by the government so it would be needed for 
upcoming years. 

 
22.16 Councillor Mary McLaren sought clarification on the capital fund and how it 

was managed. Councillor Simon Barrett responded that the capital fund had 
been allocated to projects that had been budgeted on ongoing assumed 
borrowing for these. The Assistant Director – Corporate Resources added 
that the capital fund was the approval for this money to be borrowed and 
was not money in an account. 

 
22.17 Councillor Adrian Osborne queried whether the estimated reserves for the 

Joint Local Plan in the budget were only for Babergh or whether this had 

Page 15



 

been a shared cost with Mid Suffolk. The Assistant Director – Corporate 
Resources responded that the costs had been separate and that the costs 
for additional work would not exceed the reserves. 

 
22.18 A short break was taken between 10:43 – 10:51am. 
 

22.19 Councillor Melanie Barrett proposed the recommendations as follows: 
 

 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the General Fund 
budget 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook. 

 

 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives a report from 
Cabinet on the outcomes of the performance framework on a six-month 
basis. 

 
22.20 Councillor Jane Gould seconded this motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED: -  
 
1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the General Fund 

budget 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook. 
 
1.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives a report from 

Cabinet on the outcomes of the performance framework on a six-
month basis. 

 
23 BOS/21/02 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND FOUR - YEAR 

OUTLOOK 
 

 23.1 Councillor Simon Barrett introduced the report to the committee outlining that 
HRA account
[...]
 
1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the Housing Revenue 
Account 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook. 
 
1.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny recommends that the Information about 
the use of sub-contractors be included in the quarterly performance 
monitoring report. 
 

24 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

25 BOS/21/03  BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan was noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12:11pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 18



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held in the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on 
Monday, 21 February 2022. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Mary McLaren (Chair)  
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett Jane Gould 
 Adrian Osborne  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

 David Busby – Cabinet Member for Assets and Investments 
 Simon Barrett – Cabinet Member for Finance 

   
Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 

Assistant Director – Assets and Investment (EA) 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer (KS) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Corporate Manager – Governance and Civic Office (JR) 
Senior Governance Officer (HH) 
Trainee Governance Support Officer (BW) 

 
Apologies: 
 Kathryn Grandon (Vice-Chair) 

John Hinton 
 
 
26 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 None received. 

 
26 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 None received. 

 
27 CALL-IN PROTOCOL FOR THE BABERGH CABINET DECISION 7 FEBRUARY 

2022 
 

 27.1 Councillor Jane Gould proposed that the protocol for the Call-in Procedure be 

approved.  

 

27.2 Councillor Adrian Osborne seconded this motion.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

By a unanimous vote. 

 

It was RESOLVED: - 

That Members considered and agreed the scope of the Call-in. 

 
28 CALL-IN OF THE BABERGH CABIN
[...]
e Cabinet were not informed on this matter. 

 
28.24 Members also raised concern that for decisions that deal with large sums of 

money there should be more questioning in public session to allow for public 
transparency. However, it was added that the public did have the opportunity 
to question this matter, and no responses from the public had been 
received.  

 
28.25 Councillor Jane Gould proposed that the decision be upheld and implemented 

immediately. Councillor Adrian Osborne seconded this motion. 
 

By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the decision be upheld and implemented immediately. 

 
 

29 BCA/21/38 ACCOMMODATION AND AGILE STRATEGY - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE 
 

 See the previous item. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:03am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 24



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held in the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on 
Thursday, 13 January 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Keith Welham (Chair) 

James Caston (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Paul Ekpenyong Sarah Mansel 
 David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI 

RAFA (Councillor) 
Keith Scarff 

 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s):  
 
 

Jessica Flemming                             
John Whitehead 
Lavinia Hadingham                          
John Field                                          
Andrew Mellen                                  
Andrew Stringer 
John Matthisen 

   
Officers: Assistant Director - Corporate Resources (KS) 

Assistant Manager - Financial Accountant (RH) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Senior Finance Business Partner - HRA And GF Revenue (SC) 
Finance Business Partner (JS) 
Assistant Director - Environment and Commercial (CC) 
Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Senior Governance Officer (HH) 
Governance Officer (BW)  

 
Apologies: 
 
 Terence Carter 
 
10 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 Councillor Mansel declared a local
[...]
rity would be 
replaced on a different schedule. Councillor Fleming added that there had been 
some uncertainty as to how they would need to be designed for a new waste 
system. 
 
14.12 Councillor Scarff suggested that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the budget and ask the cabinet to note comments that the committee had made. 
Presented information should be given ahead of the meeting.  
 
14.13 Councillor Scarff suggested that in the future the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee look at the budget process including how transformation changes are 
monitored and how it is monitored during the year. 
 
14.14 Councillor Ekpenyong stated that need to understand where the money is 
being spent in relation to the priorities – how we can seek to improve the budget 
process. 
 
14.15 Members debated the issues, and the following suggestions were made: 
• That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the General Fund budget 
2022/23 and Four-year Outlook and asks that the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Officers take into consideration the comments made at the meeting. 
• That the budget preparation process is reviewed by the S.151 Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer to ensure that the O&S Committee can be involved earlier in the 
development of the budget, enabling a more strategic approach to scrutinising the 
budget. Further that the Monitoring Officer and Constitution Working Group reviews 
the terms of reference for the O&S Committee and the JAS Committee to ensure 
that financial scrutiny is being undertaken in the most appropriate way. 
 
14.16 Councillor Keith Scarff proposed these recommendations. 
14.17 Councillor Sarah Mansel seconded this motion. 
 
  By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: -  

Page 27



 

 
1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the General Fund budget 
2022/23 and Four-year Outlook and asks that the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Officers take into consideration the comments made at the meeting. 
 
1.2 That the budget 
[...]
at percentage of the planned 
maintenance schedule.  

 
15.5 Councillor Welham queried whether with the large number of properties that 

would need work to be updated, would there be a lack of finance. The Assistant 
Director – Housing responded that there was a significant investment required in 
existing properties and would be costly. Funding would be available through 
borrowing, however, the HRA would need to look at expenditure in the future 

 
15.6 Councillor Mansel questioned what environmental improvements had been 

budgeted for. The Assistant Director – Housing responded that this related to 

Page 28



 

environmental work within estates and increased biodiversity. 
 
15.7 Councillor Field queried the rise in rent in relation to issues with universal 

credit, and an increase in heating bills. The Assistant Director – Housing 
responded that rent reductions from 2015-2020 had an impact. Level of 
investment required for existing properties would be paid for by the increased 
rent. Rising fuel bill and UC. Feedback from tenants would be included in the 
HRA business plan.  

 
15.8 Councillor Caston suggested that in the future More information surrounding 

the level of council house rent in comparison to other authorities’ properties and 
how many residents have this subsidised in the current year. And that this 
information is made available before the full council meeting in February and to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee next year. 

 
15.9 Members debated the issues, and the following suggestions were made: 
• That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the Housing Revenue Account 

2022/23 and Four-year Outlook and 
 
• That information is provided for the level of council rent compared with other 

authorities for benchmarking for the current year and the number of tenants 
receiving rent rebate in the current financial year be provided to Council in 
February and to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their review of the 
Budget in the next municipal year.  

 
15.10 Councillor Caston proposed the recommendations. 
 
15.11 Councillor Ekpenyong seconded this motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: -  
 
1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the Housing Revenue 

Account 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook and 
 
1.2 That information is provided for the level of council rent compared with 

other authorities for benchmarking for the current year and the number of 
tenants receiving rent rebate in the current financial year be provided to 
Council in February and to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their 
review of the Budget in the next municipal year. 

 
16 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

 
 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 

 
17 MOS/21/03  MSDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 It was RESOLVED:- 

 

Page 29



 

That with the following note the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 
be noted: 
 
That the Corporate Manager check with the Community Safety Partnership 
that the review remains in March. 
 

18 CALL IN OF MID SUFFOLK CABINET DECISION 6 DECEMBER 2021 
 

  
18.1 The Chair detailed the Call-in process and the papers attached to the 

Agenda. He then outlined the scope of the Call-in based on the points 
set out in the Call-in Procedure. 

 
18.2 Members considered and agreed the scope of the Call-in. 
 
18.3 Councillor Keith Scarff proposed that the protocol for the Call-in 

Procedure be approved. 
 
18.4 Councillor Sarah Mansel seconded this motion. 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
That the Protocol for the Call-in Procedure be approved. 
 

19 CALL IN OF THE DECISION FROM THE MID SUFFOLK CABINET MEETING 6 
DECEMBER 2021 MCA/21/32 
 

 19.1 The Chair invited the Lead Signatory, Councillor Mellen, to present his reasons 
for the Call-in. 

 
19.2 The Lead Signatory presented the following reasons: 

 

19.3 The Cabinet is the place where many decisions are formally made and whilst 
there are only 9 councillors on it, other
[...]
n of the discussion of the 
licensing and regulatory committee and its reasons for recommending 
the policy to cabinet 

 
 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 13:50pm. 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 36



 

1 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE:  Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee REPORT NUMBER: JOS/21/25 

FROM: Cllr Derek Davis- Babergh 
Cabinet Member for 
Communities & Chair of the 
Western Suffolk CSP 

                          Cllr Sarah Mansel – Lead 
WSCSP member for Mid Suffolk 
and Vice Chair of the Western 
Suffolk CSP 

DATE OF MEETING: 21/03/2022 

OFFICER: Vicky Moseley – Corporate 
Manager Communities 

 
KEY DECISION REF NO. Item No.  

 
REVIEW OF WESTERN SUFFOLK COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (WSCSP) 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with an update on current work and projects 
completed during 2021/2022 by the Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership 
(WSCSP). Members will have a greater understanding of the work of the partnership, how 
the current priorities are being tackled and the breadth of joint working with the partners of 
the WSCSP. The report highlights the fact that Western Suffolk continues to be a safe place 
in which to live, work and explore. 

1.2 Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act requires every local authority to designate a 
committee to review and scrutinise the activities of crime and disorder partnerships and the 
activities of its partners. The committee may examine the activities of partners but only in so 
far as these relate to the partnership.  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 None. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To review and scrutinise the community safety activity of the WSCSP 

3.2 That the Committee note the contents of this report.   

REASON FOR DECISION 

For the committee to fulfil its statutory duties under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the 
Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and Disorder O
[...]
on the 22 March 2021 

• Review of Suffolk Association of Local Councils (SALC) and the support they 
provide to Parishes across Babergh and Mid Suffolk. 

• Information Bulletin updating Members on the Electronic Complaints system.  

• Scrutiny of the Cabinets’ Communication and Sharing of Information  

• Land Adoptions Policy 

• Information Bulletin on the cost of maintenance of tenanted properties. 
 

 

 

Page 76

mailto:Bethany.Webb@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3 JOS/21/24 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2021
	4 BOS/21/04 TO CONFIRM THE BABERGH MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2022
	5 BOS/21/05 TO CONFIRM THE BABERGH MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2022
	6 MOS/21/04 TO CONFIRM THE MID SUFFOLK MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 13 JANUARY 2022
	10 JOS/21/25 REVIEW OF WESTERN SUFFOLK COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (WSCSP)
	Appendix 1 - WSCSP Action Plan
	Appendix 2 - Overall Crime stats for Babergh & Mid Suffolk
	Appendix 3 - O & S Report - ASB update 2021

	12 JOS/21/27 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
	13 JOS/21/28 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 21 
March 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:   

  
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett Terence Carter 
 James Caston Paul Ekpenyong 
 John Hinton Mary McLaren (Co-Chair) 
 Adrian Osborne Keith Scarff 
 Keith Welham (Co-Chair)  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Derek Davis 
Sarah Mansel 

Witness(es): 
 

Superintendent Janine Wratten – Western Area Commander (West  
Suffolk Constabulary)  

Officers: Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director - Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Corporate Manager – Communities (VM) 
Senior Governance Support Officer (HH) 
Governance Support Officer (BW) 

 
Apologies: 
 
 Jane Gould 

Kathryn Grandon 
David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI RAFA (Councillor) 

 
125 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 None received. 

 
126 JOS/21/24 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 

DECEMBER 2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 of December 2021 be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

127 BOS/21/04 TO CONFIRM THE BABERGH MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 17 JANUARY 2022 
 



 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 of January 2022 be confirmed 
as a true record. 
 

128 BOS/21/05 TO CONFIRM THE BABERGH MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 21 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 of February 2022 be confirmed 
as a true record. 
 

129 MOS/21/04 TO CONFIRM THE MID SUFFOLK MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON THE 13 JANUARY 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the amended minutes of the meeting held on the 13 of January 2022 be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

130 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

131 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

132 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

133 JOS/21/25 REVIEW OF WESTERN SUFFOLK COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP (WSCSP) 
 

 133.1 Councillor Derek Davis introduced the report to the Committee outlining that he 

had been appointed as Chairman of the WSCSP in December 2021 and 

thanked the previous Chairman of the partnership Councillor Joanna Spicer. 

Additionally, Councillor Davis highlighted the work of the partnership over 

the previous year including the work that had been undertaken on Modern 

Slavery, the new Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy (VAWG), and 

the progress that had been made by the partnership in relation to anti-social 

behaviour. 

 

133.2 Councillor Sarah Mansel, Vice Chairman of the WSCSP, detailed that the 

domestic abuse figures for the partnership had been higher than the 

national average at 19%, and that this was a priority area for the WSCSP 



 

focused on prevention and support for victims. 

 

133.3 The Corporate Manager – Communities defined the committee’s role in relation 

to the WSCSP and highlighted the partnership’s key priorities.   

 

133.4 Members queried the recent addition of CCTV cameras in Hadleigh and 

Sudbury and how effective these had been. The Corporate Manager – 

Communities responded that whilst it was too early to see the effectiveness, 

the installation had led to 43 arrests.  

 

133.5 Members questioned what the geographical area of the partnership was. 

Councillor Derek Davis responded that the partnership covered Babergh, 

Mid Suffolk, and West Suffolk District Councils. 

 

133.6 Councillor Scarff queried the Responsible Car Wash Scheme and if the status 

of the business would stay the same under a change of ownership. 

Superintendent Wratten responded that neighbourhood teams would be 

aware of the scheme and would report changes. The scheme was 

conducted through the CID (Criminal Investigation Department); However, 

Communities could also be asked if they notice a change. The status would 

be re-evaluated under a change of ownership. 

 

133.7 Councillor Welham queried whether there was sufficient emergency 

accommodation for those effected by domestic violence, including men and 

boys. Councillor Derek Davis responded that there was enough emergency 

accommodation in Suffolk, and that for children short term fostering was an 

option. 

 

133.8 Councillor Ekpenyong questioned what had been done to bring down the crime 

rate, as there had not been a lot of reduction. Superintendent Wratten 

responded that there had been an increase in violence, but that these 

figures had gone down during the pandemic. She added that these figures 

were low in comparison to other similar areas. However, she was also 

aware that generally anti-social behaviour was under reported and therefore 

this was a main focus area, as it could lead to more violent crime. 

 

133.9 Councillor Caston queried how the agenda for the WSCSP was set. The 

Corporate Manager for Communities responded that SCC lead on this and 

that they consulted each council in the partnership to see what the main 

issues were in that area, additionally police data had also been used. 

 

133.10 Councillor Welham queried whether the Safe Places Scheme was a priority 

for the partnership. Superintendent Wratten responded that there was a 

need for the scheme, however there needed to be an evaluation to make 

sure it reached the areas where the need was highest. 

 

133.11 Councillor Carter questioned what was being done to overcome under 

reporting. Councillor Davis responded that the best and easiest way was the 



 

online reporting tool as it was responded to quickly. Superintendent Wratten 

added that resources were a challenge when responding to incidences, as 

the police did not have capacity for patrols. However, t not all incidents 

needed an immediate response. 

 

133.12 Councillor Mary McLaren thanked those present from the WSCSP. 

 

133.13 Members raised issues around the name of the partnership, and they felt it 

was confusing, because it was not clear what area was covered by the 

partnership. They thought that for public clarity this should be reconsidered 

by the Partnership. 

 

133.14 Members also discussed the structure of the report and that it could be 

changed in the future in order to include more concise data, and maps of the 

partnership area. 

 

133.15 Members debated the issues, and the following suggestions were made:  

 That the Committee noted the contents of this report 

 That the Committee do not believe that the name was helpful for people to 
understand the geographical area of the partnership and that the name 
should be reconsidered. 

 That an updated tool kit be provided to all Councillors and to include what the 
key issues were what to look out for in these issues, what action Councillors 
could take, and details of emergency contacts and key  

 That an information resource be put on the website for Members of the public 
to access information on how to report issues. 

 That a briefing be set up for Members on awareness of the routes to report 
issues and to enable ward members to aid members of the public and 
Parishes.  

 That in the future the structure of the report was simplified and contain a more 
concise data analysis. 

 
133.16 Councillor James Caston proposed these recommendations. 

 

133.17 Councillor Adrian Osborne seconded this motion. 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: -  

 
1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 

1.2 That the comments made by the Committee regarding the name of the 

partnership and the format of the action plan be reported back to the 

WSCSP. 

1.3 That the reporting toolkit for all Members be updated and circulated 

1.4 That a training session be held for all Members to ensure that all 

Councillors have knowledge and awareness of their role in respect of 



 

identifying and reporting crime and safety issues in their area and are 

able to support their town and parish councils when discussing crime 

and safety.  

1.5 That a simplified version of the action plan is circulated to all 

councillors with the O&S chair's report to full council on this item. 

1.6 Review the timing of the WSCSP report based on the meeting cycle of 

the partnership and ensuring that the most up to date position is 

reported and to review the format of the report to ensure that the 

information is clear, concise and has a strategic focus.  

1.7 To explore whether the strategic assessment is available from the 

County Council 

 
134 JOS/21/26 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

 
 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 

 
135 JOS/21/27 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 It was RESOLVED: -  

 
The Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan be noted. 
 

136 JOS/21/28 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
The Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan be noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12:39pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


